Group and therefore classified together with the Group’s corporate debt for the Reporting Period and going forward.

All Other segment
Properties – Africa
The Group commenced a process in March 2019 to dispose of the remaining African property portfolio. As at the 31 March 2022, a
material portion of the portfolio has been disposed of. Management believes that the remaining properties will be disposed of within the
next 12 months as agreements have already been entered into for all the properties. The portfolio therefore still meets the criteria to be
classified as held-for-sale.

27 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V. // Financial statements  //
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2022  continued

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
1.1 Adjustment of the prior period statement of profit or loss on continuing operations for the restated discontinued

operations

Six months ended 31 March 2021
Unaudited

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Change in
accounting

policy1

€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Continuing operations
Revenue 4 497 88 – 4 585
Cost of sales (2 695) (71) – (2 766)
Gross profit 1 802 17 – 1 819
Other income 44 1 – 45
Distribution expenses* (339) 2 – (337)
Administration expenses* (1 119) (17) (8) (1 144)
Other expenses (117) – – (117)
Operating profit 271 3 (8) 266
Finance costs (597) (1) – (598)
Income from investments 36 – – 36
Share of profit of equity accounted companies 71 – – 71
Loss before taxation (219) 2 (8) (225)
Taxation (100) (2) 2 (100)
Loss for the period (319) – (6) (325)

(Loss)/gain attributable to:
Owners of Steinhoff N.V. (364) (3) (6) (373)
Non-controlling interests 45 3 – 48
Loss from continuing operations (319) – (6) (325)

Basic loss per share (cents) (8.7) (0.1) (0.1) (8.9)
*	€11 million (ZAR198 million) was reclassified between distribution expenses and administration expenses to better reflect the nature of the costs.

Depreciation and amortisation of €7 million (ZAR134 million) was raised in administration expenses and €14 million (ZAR264 million) impairment was
reversed in order to reflect the carrying value of the assets had it never been classified as held-for-sale.

1	 Refer to note 17 for more information on the Change in Accounting Policy.

1.2 Statement of profit or loss for discontinued operations

[…]

1	Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations

and the reclassification of The Building Company from a discontinued to a continuing operation as well as note 17 for Change in Accounting Policy.

Operating performance measures – from continuing operations
The Group’s share of equity accounted earnings, finance costs, investment income and income tax expenses are not monitored
on a segmental level by the CODM and are therefore not allocated to the segments.

2.2 Operating profit or loss before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for material items (“EBITDA”)
Segment performance is measured on continuing operations’ EBITDA and represents segment revenue less segment expenses
excluding depreciation amortisation and other expenses considered material items as included in note 3.

Segment expenses include distribution expenses and administration expenses.

EBITDA reconciles to the operating profit per Statement of Profit or Loss as follows:

Restated1

Six months ended 31 March 2021
Unaudited

 Note

Six months
ended

31 March
2022

Unaudited
€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment
for

discontinued
operations

€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating profit per Statement of Profit or Loss  297  271  (5)  266
Depreciation and amortisation 339  305  (6)  299
Other expenses considered material items 3  124  117 –  117
Intercompany eliminations (discontinued
operations) –  (7) –  (7)
EBITDA per segment reporting 760  686  (11)  675

EBITDA per segment:
Pepco Group 327  316  (8)  308
Greenlit Brands  45  66  (7)  59
Pepkor Holdings  427  346  16  362
Corporate and treasury services (39)  (54) –  (54)
LIPO –  12  (12) –

760  686  (11)  675
1	 Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations

and the reclassification of The Building Company from a discontinued to a continuing operation as well as note 17 for Change in Accounting Policy.

32 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V. // Financial statements  //
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2022  continued

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
2.3 Operating profit or loss adjusted for material items (“EBIT”)

Segment performance is measured on continuing operations’ EBIT and represents segment revenue less segment expenses
excluding material items included in note 3.

Depreciation and amortisation have been allocated to the segments to which they relate.

EBIT reconciles to the operating profit per Statement of Profit or Loss as follows:

Restated1

Six months ended 31 March 2021
Unaudited

Note

Six months
ended

31 March
2022

Unaudited
€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment
for

discontinued
operations

€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating profit per Statement of Profit or Loss  297  271  (5)  266
Other expenses considered material items 3 124  117 –  117
Intercompany eliminations (discontinued
operations) – ( 7) –  (7)
EBIT per segment reporting 421  381  (5)  376

EBIT per segment:
Pepco Group 140  154  (8)  146
Greenlit Brands  12  30  (4)  26
Pepkor Holdings  308  249  9  258
Corporate and treasury services (39)  (54) –  (54)
LIPO –  2  (2) –

 421  381  (5)  376
1	Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations

and the reclassification of The Building Company from a discontinued to a continuing operation as well as note 17 for Change in Accounting Policy.

2.4 Segmental assets
Segmental assets are measured in the same way as in the 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements. Assets that are not
considered to be segmental assets such as cash and cash equivalents, investments in equity accounted companies, current and
non-current other financial assets are excluded from the allocation of assets to segments.

[…]

Some of the costs incurred relate to the development of software code that enhances or modifies, or creates additional capability to,
existing on-premise systems and meets the definition of, and the recognition criteria for, an intangible asset. These costs are recognised
as intangible software assets and amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight line basis.

The useful lives of these assets are reviewed at least at the end of each financial year, and any change accounted for prospectively as a
change in accounting estimate.

No other new standards, new interpretations or amendments to standards or interpretations have been published which are expected to
have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

50 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V. // Financial statements  //
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2022  continued

17. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)
For the period ended 30 September 2021

Previously
reported

Adjusted for
accounting

policy
adoption As presented

Audited
€m

Unaudited
€m

Restated
€m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 3 826 – 3 826
Intangible assets 1 431 (55) 1 376
Property, plant and equipment 857 – 857
Right-of-use assets 1 760 – 1 760
Investments in equity accounted companies 151 – 151
Other financial assets 373 – 373
Deferred tax assets 240 10 250
Trade and other receivables 9 – 9

8 647 (45) 8 602

Current assets
Inventories 1 465 – 1 465
Trade and other receivables 733 – 733
Taxation receivable 150 – 150
Other financial assets 2 – 2
Cash and cash equivalents 3 151 – 3 151

5 501 – 5 501
Assets classified as held-for-sale and disposal groups 936 – 936

6 437 – 6 437
Total assets 15 084 (45) 15 039

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital (net of treasury shares) 41 – 41
Share premium (net of treasury shares) 10 605 – 10 605
Other reserves (704) 6 (698)
Accumulated losses (15 125) (41) (15 166)
Total equity attributable to owners of Steinhoff N.V. (5 183) (35) (5 218)
Non-controlling interests 2 022 (10) 2 012
Total equity (3 161) (45) (3 206)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 10 869 – 10 869
Employee benefits 63 – 63
Deferred tax liabilities 276 – 276
Provisions 44 – 44
Lease liabilities 1 728 – 1 728
Trade and other payables 2 – 2

12 982 – 12 982

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 611 – 1 611
Taxation payable 312 – 312
Employee benefits 106 – 106
Provisions 61 – 61
Provision – Litigation 1 673 – 1 673
Lease liabilities 443 – 443
Borrowings 399 – 399

4 605 – 4 605
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held-for-sale and disposal
groups 658 – 658

5 263 – 5 263
Total equity and liabilities 15 084 (45) 15 039

51 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V. // Financial statements  //
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2022  continued

18. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS
The Pepkor Holdings Group acquired an interest in Avenida during the Reporting Period. The Pepkor Holdings board is of the opinion that
this acquisition presents an attractive investment opportunity that is aligned with the Pepkor Holdings Group’s strategy to grow through
value accretive acquisitions.